
Pierce Transit Contract No. 1209 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT NO. 2019-146 
AMENDMENT NO. 03 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 

WHEREAS, on October 08, 2019, Pierce County Public Transportation Benefit Area Corporation 
(hereinafter referred to as “Pierce Transit”) and the City of Lakewood (hereinafter referred to as “City”) 
entered into Contract No. 2019-146 to provide Police Related Services to Pierce Transit; and   
The Contract is hereby amended as follows: 
Scope of Work:  
The Contract allows for an annual hourly rate increase per the June Consumer Price Index (CPI-U). Pierce 
Transit and the City of Lakewood have agreed to a 17% increase that will be effective starting January 1, 2024, 
through December 31, 2024.  
Beginning January 1, 2024, the hourly rates shall be increased by the percentage increase in the consumer price 
index for the previous twelve months (June to June) for the Seattle-Bellevue CPI-U. Amendment No. 03 
eliminates the four percent (4%) maximum percentage.  
COST SUMMARY & TERMS 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
Original Contract Amount $2,888,238.00 
Previously Authorized Amendments $0.00 
This Increase Amount – Amendment No. 03 $0.00 
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,888,238.00 

A. The scope of work will be accomplished on a time and materials basis, per the updated hourly rates reflecting
a 17% increase for a fee of $101.50 per hour, per officer, in calendar year 2024. The holiday rate shall be
$150.35 per hour, in calendar year 2024. The total not to exceed contract amount shall remain $2,888,238.00.

B. The expiration date of this Contract is extended to December 31, 2024.
C. The adjustment in contract price includes and covers labor, materials, equipment, overhead, damages, if any,

profits and all other costs and expenses, of whatever type, which are occasioned either directly or indirectly
by the City as a result of this Amendment.

D. All other items, terms and conditions, and obligations of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect
except as expressly modified herein, in writing, by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to Contract as of the day and year 
set forth below their signatures.   

PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CITY OF LAKEWOOD 
BENEFIT AREA CORPORATION 

Mike Griffus John Caulfield 
Chief Executive Officer City Manager 

Date Date 

3701 96th Street SW 
Lakewood, WA 98499-4431 
 

January 2, 202401/05/24           Ryan Wheaton, Acting CEO



Pierce Transit Contract No. 1209 

Attest: 

Briana Schumacher, City Clerk/Date 
Approved as to legal form only: 

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney/Date 

1/2/2024

January 3, 2024


